

No. 19-309

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNOR OF DELAWARE,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES R. ADAMS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF STATE AND LOCAL
GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATIONS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Lisa Soronen
STATE & LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 N. Capitol St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

Kirti Datla
Counsel of Record
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
kirti.datla@hoganlovells.com

Kristina Alekseyeva
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
390 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10017

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Patronage Cases Do Not Control Here.....	5
A. The <i>Elrod</i> line of cases addressed patronage systems.....	6
B. Partisan-balance requirements do not resemble patronage systems.....	8
C. Partisan-balance requirements are constitutional.....	13
II. The Decision Below Threatens To Upend State And Local Governments	18
III. Federalism Principles Justify Defer- ence To State And Local Governments' Use Of Partisan-Balance Require- ments When Setting Up Their Own Governments.....	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	28
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	29
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	28
<i>Church Joint Venture, L.P. v. Blasingame</i> , No. 18-6142, 2020 WL 284527 (6th Cir. Jan. 21, 2020).....	5
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gill v. Rhode Island</i> , 933 F. Supp. 151 (D.R.I. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 107 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	5, 27, 28
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of North- lake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	28
<i>Pirincin v. Bd. of Elections of Cuyahoga Cty.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 64 (N.D. Ohio), <i>aff’d</i> , 414 U.S. 990 (1973).....	17, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973).....	28
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	19
<i>United Pub. Workers of Am. (CIO) v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	16
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers AFL-CIO</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	12, 16
<i>Werme v. Merrill</i> , 84 F.3d 479 (1st Cir. 1996).....	17, 21
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
Ariz. Const. art. 4, pt. 2, § 1(3).....	24
Ariz. Const. art. 6, § 36(A).....	19
Cal. Const. art. XXI, § 2(c)(2).....	24
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.1(b)-(c).....	24
Colo. Const. art. VI, § 24(2).....	19
Del. Const. art. IV.....	17
Haw. Const. art. IV, § 2.....	24
Idaho Const. art. III, § 2(2).....	24
Ky. Const. § 118(2).....	19, 20
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 1-A.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Mich. Const. art IV, § 6	24
Neb. Const. art. V-21(4).....	20
Nev. Const. art. 6, § 20	20
N.J. Const. art. 2 § 2(b)-(c)	24
N.M. Const. art. V, § 17	23
Okla. Const. art. VII-B-3(d).....	20
Wash. Const. art. II, § 43(2)-(3).....	24
STATUTES:	
17 R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-8-1	21
65 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1106(a)	23
2011 R.I. Pub. Laws ch. 106, § 1(a).....	24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41-1279(A).....	24
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 51-44a(a)	19
Del. Code Ann. tit. 29, § 5808(b)	22
D.C. Code § 1-1162.03(a)	23
Fla. Stat. § 14.29(3)(a)	18
Fla. Stat. § 112.321(1)	22
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-5-4(b).....	23
Idaho Code § 1-2101(1)	19
Idaho Code § 67-457	24
Ind. Code § 4-2-6-2(c).....	23
Ind. Code § 21-21-3-1.....	18
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 46-1101	24
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 6.651(2).....	23, 25, 26
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 98.350	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Md. Code Ann. Gen. Provisions § 5-202(a)(2).....	23
Md. Code Ann. Gen. Provisions § 5-205(b)	24
Me. Stat. tit. 1, § 1002(1-A)(C)	21, 23
Minn. Stat. § 3.97, subd. 2.....	24, 25
Minn. Stat. § 10A.02, subd. 1.....	23
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.047.....	21
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 5-1-102 to -103.....	24
Mont. Code Ann. § 5-13-202(1).....	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-99.....	22, 23
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-19(b)	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-30.....	23, 24
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 658:2	21
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:6-17	21, 26
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 40A:9-22.19(a)	23
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 2-5-1.....	25
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 77-2-3(B).....	19
N.Y. Elec. Law § 3-100(1).....	21
N.Y. Jud. Law § 62(1).....	20
N.Y. Legis. Law § 94(1)	24
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3501.06.....	21
S.C. Code Ann. § 8-13-310(A)(1).....	23
S.D. Codified Laws § 16-1A-2.....	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 3-6-103(c)(1).....	23
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-19-201.....	24
Utah Code Ann. § 78A-10-202(3)(c)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 4, ch. 15, § 601.....	20
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 4, ch. 15, § 601(b)(1-3).....	26
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.100(1).....	21, 22
Wash. Rev. Code § 44.28.010	25
Wis. Stat. § 13.53(1).....	25
W.V. Code § 3-10-3a(b)	20
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 28-8-107(a)	25
Baltimore County, Md. Code § 3-3- 1002(a)(2).....	23
Montgomery County, Md. Code, ch. 19A- 5(b)(3).....	23
Ulster County, N.Y. Code § A2-5.1	25
EXECUTIVE MATERIAL:	
Del. Exec. Order No. 7 (2017).....	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Alicia Bannon, Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>Choosing State Judges: A Plan for Re- form</i> (2018)	20
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Insulating Agencies: Avoiding Capture Through Institutional Design</i> , 89 Tex. L. Rev. 15 (2010)	11
<i>County Auditors</i> , Venango County, Penn- sylvania, http://bit.ly/venangocty (last visited Jan. 28, 2020)	25
The Federalist No. 70 (Alexander Hamil- ton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Brian D. Feinstein & Daniel J. Hemel, <i>Partisan Balance with Bite</i> , 118 Colum. L. Rev. 9 (2018)	11, 16, 19
Hon. Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>The Role of Dissenting Opinions</i> , 95 Minn. L. Rev. 1 (2010)	12
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Federalism: Eval- uating the Founders' Design</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1484 (1987)	27
Mathew D. McCubbins & Thomas Schwartz, <i>Congressional Oversight Over- looked: Police Patrols Versus Fire Alarms</i> , 28 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 165 (1984)	12
Steve Wolens, <i>The Texas Ethics Commis- sion Is Surprisingly Nonpartisan. What Can This Group Teach the Rest of Us?</i> , Dallas Morning News (Feb. 26, 2019)	22
